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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be sustained. 

The petitioner is a software deve1opment/business applications 
business with 1800 employees and a gross annual income of $313 
million. It seeks to employ the beneficiary as a UNIX technical 
consultant for a period of three years. The director determined the 
petitioner had not established that the proffered position is a 
specialty occupation. 

On appeal, the petitioner's counsel submits a brief. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a llspecialty occupationu as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (2), to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

The director denied the petition, reasoning that the proffered 
position is primarily that of a computer support specialist, an 
occupation that normally does not require a baccalaureate degree. 
On appeal, counsel states, in part, that the proffered position 
most closely relates to a computer systems analyst position rather 
than a computer support analyst. Counsel submits a letter from the 
petitioner's human resources manager in support of her claim. 

The term I1specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) , as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
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education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the proffered position are described in pertinent 
part as follows: 

(1) Provide on-site installations, performing product loading 
and testing for clients including: configuration assistance, 
performance analysis, and client operating procedure review; 

(2) Provide formal training to clients in UNIX-based Lawson 
environments in accordance with Lawson Certification 
Standards. This includes preparation of all appropriate 
training materials and documentation; 

(3) Ability to meet client expectations by conducting 
consulting in an organized manner and providing quality 
technical consulting on operating systems, UNIX based Lawson 
Environment system administration utilities, UNIX based Lawson 
Environment database administration, University, Lawson Web 
Products, supported client hardware and technical application 
issues such as interfaces, software adjustments, and 
conversions. This can include providing assistance in 
conceptual design phase of implementation, application set-up, 
the system's operational functionality and the ability to 
generate custom reports through the given application report 
writer; and 
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(4) Conduct effective training sessions maximizing client 
satisfaction and company revenues. 

In a letter dated December 5, 2001, the petitioner's human 
resources manager states, in part, as follows: 

. . . the position of Technical Consultant more closely 
resembles the position of systems analyst . . . 
The position of UNIX Technical Consultant, in the 
capacity of a Lead Technology Consultant as it is 
described by our company, is significantly more complex 
and sophisticated in nature than the position of computer 
support specialist . . . 

Within our company, Technical Consultants are not 
required to develop or write software modifications. 
These tasks are assigned to Application Developers or 
Programmers. A Lead Technology Consultant manages the 
work of the Application Developers and Programmers to 
ensure that it satisfies client expectations. 

Within our company, Technical Consultants are responsible 
to oversee all on-site configuration issues and to 
provide technical assistance on all aspects of the 
software that has been installed at the client site. The 
independent nature of this position, the high level of 
direct contact with our clients, and the sophisticated 
nature of the products being installed at each client 
site requires all of our on-site consultants to possess 
a thorough understanding of the product and related 
technical issues. These employees are required to assess 
and resolve issues immediately for the clients. This 
level of responsibility inherent in the position of a 
UNIX Technical Consultant, especially for individuals 
assigned to the position of Lead Technology Consultant 
within a project team, requires our company to only hire 
individuals who have completed at least a baccalaureate 
degree in Computer Science and have actual experience in 
the product line. 

The proffered position appears to be that of a computer systems 
analyst. A review of the Department of Labor1 s Occu~ational Outlook 
Handbook, 2002-2003 edition, at page 182, finds that the usual 
requirement for employment as a computer scientist, systems 
analyst, or engineer is a baccalaureate degree in computer science, 
information science, or management information systems. In view of 
the foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has demonstrated 
that the proffered position is a specialty occupation within the 
meaning of regulations. 
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The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. 


